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@® The specifications and design of this product are subject to change without notice, in the interests of improvements.
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1. POWER: Power indicator light.

2. VOLUME: Volume knob, used to adjustment the volume level.

3. CROSSOVER: Frequency adjustment knob, used to adjust the sound character with the
main speaker, adjustment range: 40Hz~200Hz.

4. PHASE: Phase adjustment knob, adjust the naturalness of the sound, adjustment range:
0°~180°.

5. LINE IN: 6.35mm audio input interface.

6. INPUT: Audio input interface, used to connect other audio devices for audio input.

7. POWER: Power switch, used to turn on or off the device.

8. INPUT VOLTAGE: Input voltage for switching the device,110V~120V / 220V~240V.

9. POWER SOCKET: Power supply port for connecting the power cord socket.
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MATTERS OF SAFETY FIRST

Based on security, before the correct use of this product, please carefully read through the instructions again.
After reading, please keep it for future reference.

< MATTERS OF SAFETY FIRST > is to prevent harm to you or others, property loss, to a variety of pattern identification.
The identification and significance of pattern, please fully understand before you continue reading.

A WARN | NG If ignore this logo, misuse, may cause serious injury or even death.

A CAUT | ON If ignore this logo, misuse, may cause damage of the goods or injuries.

PATTERN REPRESENTATION OF CASES
/\ Markis told to pay attention to the content ( with a warning ). Pattern of the intermediate drawing attention
to concrete content
( this description refers to the attention of electric shock ).

© Mark is to inform the prohibited acts. Pattern of intermediate describe specific content prohibited.
(left picture it means no decomposition ).

@ Mark is inform compulsive behavior, content. Pattern of the intermediate drawing indicates the specific content
( this description refers to the power plug from the socket ).

WARN ING

B FAULT STATE DO NOT CONTINUE TO USE

@ In case, continue to use the emergence of smoke, odor, noise and other abnormal condition, will cause fire,
A % electric shock, amplifier fault.Immediately turn off the amplifier, must pull out the power plug from the socket.
Confirmation until stopped smoking, to rely on sales shop.

Il DO NOT TRANSFORMAT ION

® @ Don't alter or decomposition of the products. May result in fire, electric shock.

B DON NOT PUT IN THE POSITION OF WATER

® ® This product can not be water, do not get wet. Water, wet may result in fire, electric shock.In the rainy day,
snow day, coast, water use should be paid special attention to the.

Bl CANNOT BE WATER CONTAINERS ARE PLACED

® @ Don't use a vase, potted plant, glass, cosmetics, pharmaceuticals, container with water and small metal ite-
ms in the product.The water spill, into the inside of the machine will cause fire, electric shock.

0 @ |In case of the machine, water, immediately turn off the amplifier, unplug the power plug from the socket, an-
d then contact the sales shop.Continue to use, will cause fire, electric shock.

Il DON NOT BE FOREIGN BODY INTO THE INTERIOR

A ®n case, foreign body into the machine, turn off the amplifier power, unplug the power plug from the socket,
and then contact the sales shop.Continue to use, will cause fire, electric shock.



CAUTION

B INSTALLING

@ Can not be placed in the shaking of the table upper unstable place. Falling down, falling down can lead to
injuries.

@ Move the product, do not hand grasping the iron net, the speaker unit. May cause injury.

@ Moving the product, turn off the amplifier, unplug the power plug from the socket, remove the speaker cable
and mobile.Or will lead to cable damage, cause fire, electric shock.

@ The product is placed on TV, audio equipment, do not move the product. Articles collapse cause injury.

@ This product can not be placed over 10kg weight and ratio of large size items.
The imbalance will make the goods fall, fall and hurt.

QOO

Il CAN NOT SET IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS

@ Can not be placed in the food processing machine, humidifier, steam soot place. May result in fire, electric
shock.

2R,

@ Can not be placed in damp, dusty places. May result in fire, electric shock.
Il ON CONNECTION

@ The machine and other audio equipment, television sets and other machine connection, please read
careful ly the instructions of each machine, Switch off the power supply, follow the instructions.

Il NOTE AT WHEN USING

e

0 @ Switch on the power set the volume to a minimum. All of a sudden loud noise can cause hearing impairment.

® @ Don't use long time voice distortion under the state. The speaker fever will cause fire
® @ Please don't sit on or suspended in the loudspeaker. Special attention should be paid to the child. Collapse,
damage can result in injury.

@ Cash card, disk with magnetic products do not close. The speaker magnetic will affect the products, the use
of data Disappear.



English
OWNER'’S THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR PURCHASING THIS 8M3

SPEAKERS SYSTEM.

M AN U AL READ THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFFOR

USING THIS SPEAKERS SYSTEM SO THAT YOU CAN OPERATE
IT PROPERLY. AFTER YOU HAVE FINISHED, PUT THIS MANUAL
AWAY IN A SAFE PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

INSTALLING OR SETTING THE SPEAKERS

@ This equipment should only be installed by a suitably experienced and qualified person.ls in no way responsible for accidents, injury or damage
caused by incorrect installation/setting up, misuse, modification or natural disasters.

@ Avoid installing the speakers in a location exposed to direct sunlight and high levels of humidity.Avoid also locations in the vicinity of stoves and other
sources of heat.

@ For low frequencies, it is possible to increase the level of bass sounds by positioning the speakers close to a wall (the maximum increase being
obtained for a position in a comer of the listening room).

@ This speaker system is not magnetically shielded. However, depending on the installation location, color distortion may occur if the speaker system
is intalled extremely close to the screen of a television set. If this happens, turn off the television, then turn it on again after 15 to 30 minutes. If the
problem persists, place the speaker system away from the television set.

BEFORE USE

@ The rated impedance of this speaker system is 8 Q.

@ Any connection or switching on or off of part of the audio system (CD player, tuner etc.) must be carried out after switching off the amplifier or at least
with the loudspeaker outlets disconnected (if the amplifier allows). Interference caused by these operations will otherwise reach the speaker and may
damage the treble loudspeaker units.

@ Do not force a low-power amplifier to produce a high level of sound as harmonic distortion increases rapidly in this situation and may pose a danger to
the treble speaker units.

@ When boosting particular frequencies using a graphic equaliser or bass and treble correctors, make sure that you do not increase the amplifier volume
excessively, as the speaker will be overloaded more quickly.

@ Avoid touching the diaphragms and suspensions of speakers units as they are fragile.

MAINTENANCE OF CABINET

@ When the cabinets are dirty, clean off the dirt with a soft cloth.

@ If the cabinets are very dirty, wipe them with a soft cloth dipped in a neutral solvent diluted with 5-6 times of water, and then wipe them with a dry cloth.
Never use thinners or alcohol since these substances can impair the finish of the cabinet. Also, avoid using insecticide and other sprays near the speakers.

NOTES

@ BMB may change the materials, manufacturing methods, or design of components, in part, for the purpose of product improvement. These actions are
routinely introduced into existing products without notice.Current BMB products may differ in some respects from published descriptions but are equal
to or better than the original design specifications unless otherwise noted.

@ In order to avoid damage to the audience's hearing and protect production equipment, it is recommended to restore the original volume when turning on
the device.

@ Do not move or open the device cover when power is on.
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Indonesian

; : Terima kasih atas Anda telah membeli produk BM8 ini.
BUKU |nStrU kSI Sebelum menggunakan alat membesarkan suara ini, silahkan
membaca buku instruksi untuk mengoperasi dengan cara
tepat. Setelah membaca, silahkan menyimpannya dengan
baik untuk mendapat referensi di masa depan.

Cara instalasi atau pengaturan

@ Produk ini hanya boleh dipasang pelayan yang berpengalaman dan berkualifikasi instalasi untuk menginstalnya. Untuk kecelakaan , penyalahgunaan atau
kecederaan yang disebabkan oleh instalasi dan pengaturan yang tidak tepat atau bencana alam, Maafkan kami tak bisa menanggung jawab untuk semua.

@ Jangan memasang alat membesarkan suara ini di lingkungan yang langsung kena sinar matahari atau lingkungan yang sangat lembab. Jangan juga
menginstalnya di dekat kompor atau sumber panas lain.

@ Untuk suara rendah, Anda dapat menempatkan alat membesarkan suara dekat ke dinding untuk meningkatkan tingkat suara rendah (alat membesarkan
suara diletak di sudut ruangan bisa memaksimalkan meningkatkan).

@ Produk ini tidak memiliki fungsi melindungi dari magnet Jika alat membesarkan suara dan TV terlalu dekat , wama TV mungkin kabur. Jika ini terjadi, silahkan mematikan
TV, dan kemudian menunggu 15 sampai 30 menit dan menghidupkan TV lagi. Jika masalah ini berlanjut, memindahkan alat membesarkan suara jauh dari TV.

sebelum menggunakannya

@ Nilai standar impedansi alat membesarkan suara ini adala 8Q .

@ Anda harus mematikan kekuasaannya atau setidaknya melepaskan stekernya dari soket (jika kekuasaan bisa menahan) dulu, baru bisa menyambung
mengaktifkan atau menonaktifkan sistem audio atau bagiannya (pemutar CD, tuner, dll). Jika tidak, gangguan operasi itu bisa menyebabkan dan
mempengaruhi alat membesarkan suara dan mungkin merusakkan unit alat membesarkan suara .

@ Jangan memaksa alat ini menghasilkan suara tinggi dalam kekuasaan rendah, dalam kondisi ini, gelombang harmonik akan menjadi kacau secara pesat,
dan ini mungkin dapat merusak unit alat membesarkan suara.

@ Menggunakan equalizer grafis atau alat memperbaiki untuk suara rendah atau suara tinggi dan lain-lain untuk tambahan frekuensi tertentu, tidak boleh
berlebihan meningkatkan suara kekuasaan tinggi, atau pun alat membesarakan suara akan cepat membebani.

@ Jangan menyentuh selaput bergerak unit alat membesarkan suara sistem tergandung. Karena ini Lebih mudah terusak, jadi tak boleh sentuh.

pemeliharaan kotak alat pembesar suara

@ Menggunakan kain lembut untuk membersinkan debu dan kotoran.

@ Jika kotak alat membesarkan suara sangat kotor, silahkan membersihkannya dengan kain lembut yang dicelupkan dalam pelarut netral yang diencerkan 5
sampai 6 kali oleh air, dan kemudian menggunakan kain kering menggosoknya. Jangan menggunakan cairan tertipis,bensin, larutan membersih atau pelarut
kimia lainnya pada atau dekat kotak suara , karena ini mungkin dapat merusak permukaan kotak suara. Selain itu, jangan menggunakan pestisida atau
semprotan lainnya dekat alat membersarkan suara.

Hal-Hal Perhatian

@ BMB mungkin mengubah secara sebagian bahan, metode pembuatan atau desain dari komponen karena tujuan peningkatan produk. Operasi ini
biasanya diperkenalkan ke produk yang sudah ada tanpa pemberitahuan sebelumnya. Produk BMB saat ini mungkin berbeda dengan deskripsi yang
dirilis dalam beberapa hal, tetapi kecuali dijelaskan lain, sama atau lebih baik dari spesifikasi desain aslinya.

@ Untuk menghindari kerusakan pada pendengaran penonton dan peralatan, disarankan untuk mengembalikan volume asli saat menghidup-
kan telepon.

@ Jangan pindahkan atau buka penutup perangkat saat daya menyala listrik.
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Malay

Terima kasih atas Anda telah membeli produk BM8 ini.

BUKU arahan Sebelum memakai perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini, sila
membaca buku arahan untuk mengoperasi dengan cara tepat.
Setelah membaca, sila menyimpannya dengan baik untuk
mendapat referensi di masa depan.

Cara instalasi atau pengaturan

@ Produk ini hanya boleh dipasang pelayan yang berpengalaman dan berkualifikasi instalasi untuk menginstalnya. Untuk kecelakaan , penyalahgunaan atau
kecederaan yang disebabkan oleh instalasi dan pengaturan yang tidak tepat atau bencana alam, Maafkan kami tak bisa menanggung jawab untuk semua.

@ Jangan memasang perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini di lingkungan yang langsung kena sinar matahari atau lingkungan yang sangat lembab. Jangan juga
menginstalnya di dekat kompor atau sumber panas lain.

@ Untuk bunyi rendah, Anda dapat menempatkan perkakas membesarkan bunyi dekat ke dinding untuk meningkatkan tahap bunyi rendah (perkakas
membesarkan bunyi diletak di sudut ruangan bisa memaksimalkan meningkatkan).

@ Produk ini tidak memiliki fungsi melindungi dari magnet Jika perkakas membesarkan bunyi dan TV terlalu dekat , warna TV mungkin kabur. Jika ini
terjadi, sila mematikan TV, dan kemudian menunggu 15 sampai 30 menit dan menghidupkan TV lagi. Jika masalah ini berlanjut, memindahkan perkakas
membesarkan bunyi jauh dari TV.

sebelum memakainya

@ Nilai standar impedansi perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini adala 8Q.

@ Anda harus mematikan kuasanya atau setidaknya melepaskan palamnya dari soket (jika kuasa bisa menahan) dulu, baru bisa menyambung, mengaktifkan
atau menonaktifkan sistem audio atau bagiannya (pemutar CD, tuner, dll). Jika tidak, gangguan operasi itu bisa menyebabkan dan mempengaruhi perkakas
membesarkan bunyi dan mungkin merosakkan unit perkakas membesarkan bunyi .

@ Jangan memaksa perkakas ini menghasilkan bunyi tinggi dalam kuasa rendah, dalam kondisi ini, gelombang harmonik akan menjadi kacau secara cepat,

dan ini mungkin dapat merosak unit perkakas membesarkan bunyi..

Memakai equalizer grafis atau perkakas memperbaiki untuk bunyi rendah atau bunyi tinggi dan lain-lain untuk tambahan frekuensi tertentu, tidak boleh

berlebihan meningkatkan bunyi kuasa tinggi, atau pun perkakas membesarakan bunyi akan cepat membebani.

@ Jangan menyentuh selaput bergerak unit perkakas membesarkan bunyi sistem tergandung. Kerana ini Lebih mudah terosak, jadi tak boleh sentuh.

penyelenggaraan peti perkakas pembesar bunyi

@ Memakai fabrik lembut untuk membersinkan debu dan kotoran.

@ Jika peti perkakas membesarkan bunyi sangat kotor, sila membersihkannya dengan fabrik lembut yang dicelupkan dalam pelarut netral yang diencerkan 5
sampai 6 kali oleh air, dan kemudian memakai fabrik kering menggosoknya. Jangan memakai cairan tertipis,bensin, larutan membersih atau pelarut kimia
lainnya pada atau dekat peti bunyi , kerana ini mungkin dapat merosak permukaan peti bunyi. Selain itu, jangan memakai pestisida atau semprotan lainnya
dekat perkakas membersarkan bunyi.

Hal-hal perhatian

@ BMB boleh mengubah bahan, kaedah pembuatan, atau reka bentuk komponen untuk tujuan penambahbaikan produk. Operasi itu biasanya diperkenalkan
kepada produk sedia ada tanpa notis. Produk BMB semasa mungkin berbeza dari keterangan yang diterbitkan dalam beberapa bidang, yang menyamai
atau lebih baik daripada spesifikasi reka bentuk asal kecuali dinyatakan lain.

@ Untuk mengelakkan kerosakan pada pendengaran dan peralatan penonton, disyorkan untuk memulihkan kelantangan asal apabila
menghidupkan telefon.

Dilarang mengalih atau membuka penutup peranti semasa kuasa dihidupkan.
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Russian

PykoBoaCcTBO Nno

Bbipaxkaem bnarogapHocCTb 3a Bally MOKyMnKy npogykuum 8Ma.

Mpocm BHMMATENBHO NPOYUTaTh PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyTaumum
0115 nonb3oBaTenen nepegn nosib3oBaHMeEM AaHHOW NPOoAyKUMER,

SKC:I-”-IyaTaL'IVI M YTOObI Bbl MOMHOCTHH OCBOUIU pas3nnyHble (*)yHKLI,I/II/I AaHHOro

OGOpyﬂOBaHMH. HDOCVIM COXpaHATb JaHHOE PYKOBOACTBO Kak
cnenyert 1 NoONMoOXUTb Ha y,EI,O6HOM MeCTe a5Aa CrnpaBKU.

|O yCTaHOBKE UNK crnocobax HacTPouKu

KBanudvumpoBaHHbIN NepcoHarn no MOHTaXy C paLMoHaribHbIM OMbITOM TOMbKO AOMYCKAETCs K MOHTaXy AaHHON npogyKumn. Mel He Hecem
OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a aBapuio, TPAaBMaTU3M UM COOTBETCTBEHHbIE NOBPEX/AEHUS B CBS3N C HENPaBUIbHBLIM MOHTaXeM, HaCTPONKOM, OLLIMBOYHBLIM
Norb30BaHVeM, PEKOHCTPYKLMEN UMK CTUXUIAHBIMU BeCTBUAMM.

Henb3s ycTaHOBUTL rPOMKOTOBOPUTENb B OKPYXatoLLEei cpeae ¢ HenocpeaCcTBEHHbLIM COMHEYHbIM U3ITyHeHEM UMK BMaxHOA. Takke HeMb3as YCTaHOBUTL
OKOJ10 MEeYV UMK APYrUX MCTOYHUKOB Tenna.

MOXHO YCUNUTb HU3KOYACTOTHbIE 3BYKM NMYTEM YCTAHOBKM FPOMKOFOBOPUTESIS OKOMO CTEH (YCTAaHOBUTL FPOMKOTOBOPUTESTb B YrIiax NOMELLEHNS], YTOObI
YCUMUTL 3BYKN HXKHKX YacTOT B MakcuMarbHoi Mepe)

[aHHas npoayKkums He obnagaeT SKpaHUpyHoLLel dyHKLMeR OT MarHUTHOCTU. ECnn rpoMKoroBopumTenb HaXOAMTCA CIULLKOM BrIM3KO K TEeNneBm3opy, To
LiBETHOCTb TENEBM30Pa MOXET ObITb CMYTHO. [Npy Takmx criydyasx MOXHO BbIKMO4aTb TENEBM30P, NOTOM BKIIKoYaTh CHOBa Yepes 15 - 30MuH. HyxxHO
YCTaHOBUTbL FPOMKOTOBOPUTENb YAANK OT TeneBn3opa, ecrniv Takasi npobriema npoJormkaeT CyLLecTBOBaTb.

I'Iepe,q nonb3oBaHNEM

HomuHasnsHoe conpoTuBneHne 4aHHOM rPOMKOroBopuTens cocTasnsiet 8Q.

Hapo nogkntoyarts, BKIOYaTh UK BbIKIOHYATL ayaviockCTEMY U YacTb (Nneep AvcKa, TIOHEP U AP.) NPY BBIKITKOYEHUM YCUITUTENS MOLLHOCTY UMnn
o KpaiiHel Mepe, OTKITIOYEHNW pasbema rPOMKOrOBOPUTENS (ECIM YCUNUTENb MOLLHOCTb AOMNycKaeTcs). B npotueHoM crydae Gecnopsiaku ¢ aTuMn
onepauusiMy MOryT OKasaTb BIWSIHUE Ha FPOMKOTOBOPUTENb 1 MOTYT MOBPeauTL BroKy rpOMKOrOBOBPUTENS.

Henb3s 3acTaBuTbL yCUNUTENb MOLLHOCTY HU3KOW MOLLIHOCTM MPOU3HOCUTL 3BYKW BBICOKOTO TOHA. B TakoM cryyae rapMOHUYECKOe UCKaXKEHWE PacTeT PesKo,
1 MOXET NOBPeAUTL BIIOKY FPOMKOrOBOBPUTENTSI.

Henb3s noBbILwaTh TOH yCUNUTenNs MOLLHOCTY Ge3 Npeaernos, Kora YCUnuTbL ONpeferneHHyHo YacToTy C NOMOLLbIO rpadudeckoro GanaHcupa, unu
KOPPEKTOPa HWXKHUX WK BBICOKUX YacToT v Ap. B NpoTMBHOM Cry4ae rpoMKOroBopuTernb NEPerpykeH GbICTpo.

Henb3s TporaTh kone6aroLLyto NieHKy 1 NoABECHY0 cucTeMy Grioka rpoMKoroBopuTensi. Henbas Tporath B CBA3M C UX XPYMKOCTLIO.

O6cnyxuBaHve guHaMuka

BbITepeTb Nbinu 1 rpsizan MArKOM TPSANKON.

Ecnv anHamuk oveHb rpsisHbIi, TO CneayeT BbiTepeTb MATKOW TPSMNKOW, 3aMOYEHHOW HEMTparibHbIM pacTBopuUTeneM, pasbaBneHHbIM Bodow Ha 5-6pas.
Henb3s nonb3osatbcst pasbasutenem, 6eH3MHOM, O4YULLIAIOLLIMM CPEACTBOM MM APYTUMM XUMUYECKMMU PaCTBOPUTENSMM U AP. HA AUHaMUKaX Ui OKOMO
HUX, & TO BO3MOXXHO NMOBPEANTL NOBEPXHOCTW AVHaMMKa. Kpome Toro, Henb3ast Nonb3oBaTbCs NECTULMAOM Unv APYTIMU CrIpEsSMM.

Ocobble NonoxeHus

BMB MOXeT YacTUYHO U3MEHSTb Matepuar, METOZ, U3rOTOBIEHUS UMY MPOEKTUPOBAHWE KOMMOHEHTOB C LIeMbIo yIyuLleHUsi PoAyKTa. STy onepaLiym
06bIYHO BBOAATCS B CYLLECTBYIOLLME NPOAYKTHI 63 NpeaBapuTersHONo yBeaomieHns. TekyLume npogykTel BMB MOryT oTnvyaTthest oT ony6rmKoBaHHbIX
OMVCaHMI B HEKOTOPOI 0BMAcTU, OQHAKO ECIN HE YKa3aHO NHOE, OHU PaBHbI UM MPEBOCXOAAT NEPBOHaYasbHbIE CreLMdVKaLmy NPOEKTUPOBaHNS.

Bo nsbexaHue NoBpexaeHWs criyxa 3puterneii v yCTpoicTBa peKoMeHAyeTCsl BOCCTaHaBNMBaTL MPOMKOCTb Ha UCXOAHOE 3HAYEHWE NpU BKIO
YeHWUU yCTpourcTBa.

3anpelyaeTcs nepemeLLaTth UK OTKPbIBaTh KPbILLKY YCTPOMCTBA NPY BKITIOYEHHOM MUTaHUM.
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Spanish

Gracias por comprar este producto BM8 .
Ma n Ual d e Antes de utilizar este altavoz, por favor lea detenidamente el

inStrU CCioneS manual de instrucciones para la operacion correcta. Luego de
leer todo el manual, por favor conservarlo adecuadamente,
sirviendo como documento de referencia en el futuro.

Sobre los modos de instalacién o de colocacién

@ Solamente el personal que cuenta con experiencias adecuadas y debidamente calificado esta habilitado para instalar el presente producto. No asumimos
ninguna responsabilidad por los accidentes, lesiones o dafios causados por instalacién o colocacién incorrecta, por uso indebido, por remodelacion o por
catastrofes naturales.

@ Se prohibe instalar el altavoz en un lugar expuesto a la luz solar o en un lugar muy himedo. También se prohibe instalarlo cerca de la estufa u otras fuentes de calor.

@ Respecto al sonido grave, puede reforzar el nivel de sonido grave al colocar el altavoz cerca de la pared (al colocar el altavoz en los rincones de las
habitaciones, puede reforzar el sonido grave en la mayor medida posible).

@ Elpresente producto no posee funciones de apantallamiento magnético. En caso de que el altavoz y el televisor estén demasiado cerca, el televisor refleja
colores pocos claros. Si aparece este tipo de situaciones, por favor apague el televisor, luego debe esperar 15 ~ 30 minutos para encenderlo nuevamente.
Si persiste este problema, por favor coloque el altavoz lejos de televisor.

Antes de su utilizacion

@ Laimpedencia nominal de altavoz es de 8 Q.

@ Debe conectar, encender o apagar el sistema de audio o parte de dicho sistema (reproductor de CD, sintonizador, entre otros) cuando el amplificador de
potencia esté pagado o de haber desconectado por menos el conector de altavoz (si esta permitido por el amplificador de potencia). En caso contrario, las
interferencias causadas por dichas operaciones afectaran el altavoz y puede dafar la unidad de altavoz.

@ Se prohibe forzar el amplificador de potencia para que produzca sonido a alto volumen, ya que bajo este tipo de situaciones, agravara rapidamente la
distorsién armoénica y puede dafar la unidad de altavoz.

@ Cuando utiliza ecualizador grafico o corrector de grave y agudo, entre otros, para reforzar la frecuencia especifica, debe cuidar de no aumentar
excesivamente el volumen de sonido del amplificador de potencia, en caso contrario provocara rapidamente la sobrecarga de altavoz.

@ Se prohibe tocar el diagframa y el sistema de suspension de la unidad de altavoz. Ya que ellos son muy susceptibles al deterioro, se prohibe tocarlos.

Mantenimiento de la caja acustica

@ Por favor utilice un pafiuelo suave para limpiar el polvo y la suciedad.

@ Silacaja acUstica esta extremadamente sucia, por favor utilice un pafiuelo suave y mojar el pafiuelo con solvente neutro diluido en agua que sea 5 ~ 6
veces la cantidad de dicho solvente, luego limpiarla con un pafiuelo seco. Se prohibe utilizar diluente, gasolina, detergente u otro solvente quimico para
limpiar la caja acustica o sus alrededores, en caso contrario puede dafiar la superficie de la caja acustica. Asimismo, por favor evite utilizar insecticida u
otros aerosoles cerca de altavoz.

Precauciones

@ BMB puede modificar en parte el material, el método de fabricacion o el disefio de los componentes, con el fin de mejorar el producto. Estas operaciones
se introducen normalmente en los productos existentes sin previo aviso. Los productos actuales de BMB pueden diferir en algunos aspectos de las
descripciones publicadas, pero son iguales o mejores que las especificaciones del disefio original, a menos que se indique lo contrario.

@ Para evitar dafios a la audicion de la audiencia y al aparato, se recomienda configurar al volumen inicial cuando se encienda.

@ Se prohibe mover o abrir la tapa del aparato mientras esté encendido.

15



Viethamese
2 4 Cam on ban da chon mua sa&n phdm 8Ma3 nay.
S?Ch hU’O’ng Trwde khi st dung bo loa, hay doc ki sach hweng dan st
A ¥ dung dé thao tac dung cach. Sau khi doc hét, hdy bao quan
dan sw dung t6t d& tham khao ngay sau.

Phwong phap 1&p dat hodc thiét dat co lien quan

@ San pham nay chi danh cho nhan vién c6 kinh nghiém thich hop, co tw cach I&p dat thuc hién viéc 13p dat. Bbi voi nhitng sw ¢b, lam bi thuwong nguwdi hodc hw
héng cd lién quan do viéc 1ap dat, thiét dat, str dung khdng chinh xac, stra ddi thiét bj hodc thién tai gay ra, chiing toi khong thé chiu bat clr trach nhiém nao.

@ Dirng I3p dat bo loa trong mai trwong bj anh séng chiéu truc tiép hodc dac biét &m wét. Ciing dirng 1ap dat gan 16 Itra hodc cac ngudn nhiét khac.

@ Dbivéi am thép, co thé dat loa gan tuong Gé tang cuwong mirc am thap (khi dé&t loa & goc tucmg c6 thé tang cwcvng am thép & mirc cao nhét).

@ San pham nay khong co chwc nang chan ter. Neu dat bo loa qua gan may tivi thi mau séc cia tivi co thé bi me. Néu xay ra tinh hinh nay, hay tat may tivi, 15
dén 30 pht sau bat ngudn lai. Néu van d& nay van con, hay dat bo loa xa cach may tivi.

Trwdc khi st dung

Tré khang danh dinh cla loa nay la 8Q.

@ Phai ndi két, bat hoac tit hé théng am tan hodc bd phan clia né (may phat CD, may do séng v.v) & trang thai t&t may khuéch dai hoic it nhét cat mach 16
cém loa. Néu khdng, nhitng thao tac nay gay nhidu s& anh huwdng dén b loa va co thé lam hdng bd phan loa.

@ Dung cudng birc méy khuéch dai cong suét nhd phat ra am thanh am lugng cao, dudi tinh hinh nay, bién dang séng hai sé téng dir doi, c6 thé lam hdng b
phéan loa.

@ Khiting cwdng tan suét dac biét bang bo digu chinh am sac hoéc bd higu chinh am thap, am cao, dirng didu chinh qua cao am luong clia may khuéch dai,
néu khang, loa s& qué tai nhanh.

@ Dirng cham vao mang rung va hé thdng treo ctia bd phan loa. Vi chiing d& bi lam héng, cdm cham vao.

Bao dudng bo loa

@ Hay dung vai mém lau chui bui va chét ban.

@ Né&u bd loa qua ban, hay ding vai mém da cham dung dich trung tinh duoc pha lodng véi nwéc gap 5 dén 6 1an, sau d6 lau chiii bang vai kho. Birng st
dung chét pha loang, dau xang, chat vé sinh hodc cac dung dich héa hoc khac trén hodc & gan bd loa, néu khong thi cé thé lam tén thwong bé mét bd loa.
Ngoadi ra, dirng str dung thudc trir sau hodc thude phun khac xung quanh b loa.

Nhirng van dé can chu y

@ BMB cb thé thay dbi mét phan vat liéu phuong phap san xuét hodc thiét ke clia cac bd phan nham muc dich cai tién san pham Cac thao tac nay thwong
duoc ap dung cho céc san pham h|en c6 ma khang can thong bao Mot sb phwo'ng dién ctia cac san phdm BMB hién tai c6 thé khac véi cac mo ta da
cong bb, triv khi cé gidi thich riéng, néu khéng mac dinh thdng s ky thuat s& bang hoac tot hon céac thong sé ki thuat thiét ké ban dau.

@ D& tranh gay tdn thwong thinh giac va thiét bj ctia ban, nén didu chinh v& mirc am lwong ban daukhi bat thiét bi.

@ Khong di chuyén hoac mé nép thiét bi khi dang bat nguén.

16



SPECIFICATIONS

System Type ..... Active Subwoofer, Bass Reflex Type

Frequency Range(-10dB) . 33Hz-200Hz
Power CONSUMPLION .......oiiiiiiiiieieeie s 250W
Dimensions (HXWXD) .....ccccceovevveiienenencnennens 385mm x 325mm x 410mm
(15.1"x 12.8" x 16.1")

Shipping Dimensions (HXWXD) .......c.ccccoeeiueene 460mm x 395mm x 475mm
(18.1"x 15.6" x 18.7")

NEt WEIGNE ..o 16.1kg(35.5Ibs)
Shipping Weight ... 18kg(39.7Ibs)
Input Connectors .. RCAXx1,XLRx1
WOoOFEr UNit ..o 275mm(10.8") Cone,
50mm (2") Voice Coil x 1

CONEOIS ..ttt Volume

Crossover (40Hz-80Hz-200Hz)
Phase (0°- 180°)

Indicator ............cceeeee Power (ON:Green LED, During Startup: Red LED)
INpuUt VOItaGE ... AC 110V-120V 60Hz,

220V-240V 50Hz
Enclosure Construction ...........ccocovviviiieiicieieieiencee 15mm(0.6")MDF
ACCESSOMES ... Owner manual x1

Registration card x1

Sl g gy Jalill asdiall (338 20 il & geall 5Ka alai
4 200 - 3 33
L5250
410 (Genll) X e 325 (gliiY) X e 385 (Laall). . (Gand) X gLELYI X (i all) giiall slad
(15.1" x 12.8" x 16.1")

475 (Ganll) X 20 395 (£li,¥1) X aa 460 (al).....(Geall X gL X (2 all) 055 S0 Sladl
(18.1" x 15.6" x 18.7")

LR L) W T OO lall 50
LRI W T ol s
RCAXx1, XLRx1 o
‘;'ijmdd6(10.8")e275‘;1=5)¥33)) .................................... ALalSl cilaa yill sas g
1% (2") il 50
IS sl anan s oSaill A )
(354 200 - 5% 80 - i 40) 22l Lania (e
(0°-180°) s all (e
(oY) LED e 13laaia¥) Alls ¢ 5umdV LED ydise denl) Alla) &kl Jis .. igall
JAC 110V-120V 508 B0, Jaaall agall
220V-240V .» 50
(0.6") w15 miliaall &a sl Lo sl
1 X el Qi3 e Galdll
1 X el Jamass Ay

ANAE SE o2 A HEIE MESRTH AIAE
It He 33Hz-200Hz
el =

(15.1" x 12.8" x 16.1")

A AFOIE (= O0IXHBIXZ O i 460mm x 395mm x 475mm
(18.1" x 15.6" x 18.7")
=2 ...16.1kg (35.5lbs)

E ..18kg (39.71bs)

TE Ty RCAx1, XLRx1
=Tl V=T 275mm (10.8") 2,
50mm (2") 20l A D2 x 1

HIO THED oo =28

FOH4 XH LY (40Hz-80HZz-200Hz)
SIAF L (0°-180°)

HAS...... S AE (XS AEH: =M LED, HD| AHEH: W2t LED)
QUBL FO e AC 110V-120V 60Hz,

220V-240V 50Hz
ATNHE oo 15mm (0.6") L& B
MMM 21 oo AESYA x1

SEIE x1
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Hitg
e R RERBRBREIIESERS
$ZIEE (-10dB) . 33Hz-200Hz
RENR

FEERRT (BXBEXIR) oo 385mm x 325mm x 410mm
(15.1"x12.8"x 16.1")
INFERST (BXFEXR) e 460mm x 395mm x 475mm
(18.1"x 15.6" x 18.7")
BEEE oot 16.1kg(35.5lbs)
BB oo 18kg(39.7Ibs)
EEFEITLD oo RCAx1. XLRx1

EEBTT .. ...275mm(10.8") 422,
50mm (2") FEx1
FEHUTEIAR ©.ovcveveeeeeececeee ettt REE
SERIAT5 e (40HZ-80HZ-200Hz)

HEALAESR (0°- 180°)

E1= o0 I B (TIERTS: SEBLED. FHURE: 4IBLED)
BAINEBIE ©ooooceeieeee e AC 110V-120V 60Hz,
220V-240V 50Hz
s . 15mm(0.6") & E AR
B e fERABAAEX1
FEREIRRX1
Spesifikasi
Tipe Sistem......cccccevveiiiiiiiieiiens Sistem subwoofer aktif jenis reflektif
Lingkup Frekuensi (-10dB) .. 33Hz-200Hz
Daya SISteM ... 250w
Ukuran Produk
(tinggi x lebar x kedalaman) .................... 385mm x 325mm x 410mm

(15,1" x 12,8" x 16,1")
Ukuran Kotak Luar

(tinggi xlebar x kedalaman ) ................... 460mm x 395mm x 475mm
(18,1" x 15,6" x 18,7")
Berat Bersih......... .16,1kg (35,5Ibs)

....18kg (39,7Ibs)
...RCAx1, XLRx1
.275mm (10,8") Kerucut kertas,

50mm (2") Kumparan suarax1

Berat Pengangkut
Soket Koneksi ..........cccveuee.
Satuan frekuensi audio penuh.

Panel kendali..........ccccoiiiiiniiieee Volume keseluruhan
Tombol penyesuaian frekuensi (40Hz-80Hz-200Hz)

Tombol fase (0°-180°)

Lampu indiKator............cooooiiiiiiiiic e Menyala listrik
(status kerja: LED hijau, status siaga: LED merah)

Tegangan MasuKan ...........ccceveeenieeenieeesieeens AC 110V-120V 60Hz,
220V-240V 50Hz

Material Lembar ... 15mm (0,6") Papan kepadatan
Lampiran .........occoeeiiiiiee e Manual Penggunaan x 1

Kartu Pendaftaran Produk x 1

Spesifikasi

Jenis sistem.........cccoiiiiiiiiiii Sistem subwoofer aktif reklektif
Jarak frekuensi (-10dB) ........cccoiiiieiiiie e 33Hz-200Hz
Kuasa sistem

Saiz Produk (Tinggi x lebar xDalam)....... 385mm x 325mm x 410mm
(15.1" x 12.8" x 16.1")
Saiz kotak luar (Tinggi x lebar x Dalam).... 460mm x 395mm x 475mm
(18.1" x 15.6" x 18.7")

Berat bersih ... 16.1kg (35.5lbs)
Berat Penghantaran ....18kg (39.7Ibs)
Soket sambungan ... RCAXx1, XLRx1
Unit frekuensi penuh ............... 275mm (10.8") kon pembesar suara,
50mm (2") gegelung suara x 1

Panel Kawalan ...........ccoccoviiiiiiiiiceeeeee e Jumlah isipadu
Tombol pelarasan frekuensi (40Hz-80Hz-200Hz)

Tombol fasa (0°-180°)

Lampu penunjuk..........ccccooieiiiiiniiicce e Hidupkan kuasa
(status berfungsi: LED Hijau, status siap sedia: LED Merah)

Voltan iNPUL........oooiiiiie e AC 110V-120V 60Hz,
220V-240V 50Hz

Papan ..o 15mm (0.6") Medium Density Fiberboard
AKSESON.......ieiiiiiiiice e Buku Arahan penggunaanx1

Produk kad pendaftaran x1



Cneuundmkaumsa
Twun cuctemsbl OTpamaTeanaﬂ aKTMBHaA CBepX-HU3KoYacToTHasA

akycTuyeckas cuctema
33lMu-200ry,

[wnanason vactot (-10 Ab)
MOLLHOCTb CUCTEMBI
Pasmep npogykta

(BbICOTa X LUMPUHA X rMyBuHa)

385Mm x 325MMm x 410MM
(15,1" x 12,8" x 16,1")

[abapuTHble pasMepb! SiLLMKa
(BbICOTA X LUMPUHA X FYOUHA) ... 460MM x 395MMm x 475MM

(18,1" x 15,6" x 18,7")
16,1kr (35,5Ibs)
....18kr (39,71bs)

BEC HETTO ..o
Bec npu TpaHcnopTupoBke
CoeanHuTenbHOe rHesao. .. ..RCAx1, XLRx1
[MONHOYACTOTHBIV BMOK ... 75mm (10,8") Oudbdpysop,
50mm (2") 3BykoBas kaTyLka X 1

O6Lwas rpoMKocTb
Pyuka vactoTb! (40IMy-80MNu-2000w)

Pyyka dhasbl (0°-180°)
......................................... BkntoyeHve nutaHus
(paboyee cocTosHME: 3eneHbIt CBETOAMOA,
COCTOSIHVE OXWUAAHWSA: KPACHbIVi CBETOAMOL,)
....................................... AC 110B-120B 60I'y,
220B-240B 50I'y

15mm (0,6") OpeBecHoBONOKHUCTasA NnuTa

MaHenb ynpaeneHus

CBeTOBOW MHAMKATOP

BxogHoe HanpshxeHue

Iluctoson marepman.........

[TPUNOXKEHME ... MHcTpykums no akcnnyatauum x 1
PerucTpauvioHHas kapTouka npogykra x 1

AayaANnIe

dssanseuy........stuud Iweduaiasasviawdavaiiaduanilludn

2499Aud (-10dB) 33Hz-200Hz

AavluWinwavszuy 250W

... 385mm x 325mm x 410mm
(15.1" x 12.8" x 16.1")
460mm x 395mm x 475mm
(18.1" x 15.6" x 18.7")

WUIAFUAT (§9 X N9 X &n) .

WUIANFDY (§9 X N9 x &n)

Awitngma 16.1kg (35.5lbs)
UG 18kg (39.7lbs)
dingia RCAx1, XLRx1

miauddingluiy ns2eLdey 275mm (10.8"),

JaugAasd 50mm (2") x 1

UNIAILAN : SEAULFEIVAN
aniimlSuadiud (40Hz-80Hz-200Hz)

aniiml5uwa (0°-180°)

SEAULEEIUAN 1anzae
(fauen19vinu: led idien, duauauig: led fuav)

wsvsn Wi AC 110V-120V 60Hz,
220V-240V 50Hz

LAUNTEATU WAUAINUUILLUL 15mm (0.6")
alnsalidsu Afian15l4u x 1

tinstuiindayadudi x 1

Especificacion

Tipo de sistema.................... Sistema de subwoofer activo reflectante

Gama de frecuencias (-10dB) ...........ccooeiiiiiiiiciicee 33Hz-200Hz

Potencia de sistema............cocoiiiiiiiiiiee

Dimension de producto

(alto x ancho x profundo)...........cccceceeune 385mm x 325mm x 410mm
(15,1" x 12,8" x 16,1")

Dimension de caja
(alto x ancho x profundo) ..........cccceenee. 460mm x 395mm x 475mm
(18,1" x 15,6" x 18,7")
16,1kg (35,5Ibs)
Peso de envio ... 18kg (39,71bs)
Toma de CONEXION .....cevveeeeeeiiiiee e RCAx1, XLRx1
Unidad de rango completo 275mm (10,8") Cono,
(2") Bobina de Voz x 1
Interfaz de control...........ccooooiiiiiieie e, Volumen total
Perilla de ajuste de frecuencia (40Hz-80Hz-200Hz)
Perilla de fase (0°-180°)
LUz indicativa.......ccooeeeiie e Encendido
(modo de funcionamiento: LED verde,
modo de espera: LED rojo)
............................................. AC 110V-120V 60Hz,
220V-240V 50Hz
15mm (0,6") Tablero de densidad
................................................... Instrucciones de Uso % 1
Ficha de registro de producto x 1

Peso neto

Voltaje de entrada

Material de panel
Accesorios

Théng s6 ky thuat

Hé thdng loa phan xa am tram
33Hz-200Hz

Loai hé thONG......cvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeee.

Dai tan s6 (-10dB) .

Cong suét hé théng

Kich thwéc sdn pham

(cao X RONG X SAU) .coovvveiieiieieecee e 385mm x 325mm x 410mm
(15,1" x 12,8" x 16,1")

Kich thuwéc hop bén ngoai

(cao X RONG X SAU) ....ooveeeiiiiicicc i 460mm x 395mm x 475mm
(18,1" x 15,6" x 18,7")

16,1kg (35,5Ibs)

.............................................. 18kg (39,7Ibs)

........... RCAx1, XLRx1

Trong [woNg tiNh .
Trong lwgng van chuyén

Dau nbi phich cdm

Loa c6 day du cac dai tan s6...........ccccueeeee... Nén loa 275mm (10,8"),
cudn day loa 50mm (2") x 1
BANG Gi8U KNIEN ..o Am luvong

NUm diéu chinh pha (0°-180°)
Bat ngudn
(trang thai lam viéc: dén LED xanh,

trang thai cho: dén LED mau dd)
................................................ AC 110V-120V 60Hz,
220V-240V 50Hz

Van gé MDF 15mm (0,6")
Sé tay hudng dan st dung x 1
Thé dang ky san pham x 1

beén bao

Dién ap dau vao
VAU oo
Phu kién
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